Date:

October 27, 2011

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kathleen Stokes, Land Use Services
503-823-7843 / Kathleen.Stokes@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 11-171318 CU AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

William Steen, Modern Building Systems Inc.
PO Box 110
Aumsville OR 97325
City Of Portland (property owner)
1120 SW 5th Ave #609
Portland, OR 97204-1912
Kyle Wochnick, Portland Fire & Rescue
4800 NE 122nd Av
Portland OR 97230

Site Address:

12401 NE SANDY BLVD

Legal Description:

TL 800 4.42 ACRES, SECTION 23 1N 2E; TL 900 3.64 ACRES LAND &
IMPS SEE R318525 (R942230691), SECTION 23 1N 2E
R942230380, R942230690, R942230690
1N2E23BC 00800, 1N2E23BC 00900, 1N2E23BC 00900
2543

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:

Argay, Troy Palmquist at 503-256-5445.
Columbia Corridor Association, Peter Livingston at 503-796-2892.
Parkrose Business Association, Wayne Stoll at 503-284-1921.
East Portland Neighborhood Office, Richard Bixby at 503-823-4550.

Plan District:
Zoning:

Columbia South Shore - Southern Industrial Subdistrict
IG2hx, General Industrial 2 with Aircraft Landing (h) and Portland
International Airport Noise Impact (x) Overlay Zones

Case Type:
Procedure:

Conditional Use and Adjustment Reviews
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal: Portland Fire and Rescue is proposing the addition of a 2,650 square-foot modular
building, with a covered, enclosed walkway that will connect to the main training facility
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building. The proposed building will provide space for the staff of the City’s Emergency Medical
Services Training Center, which is a smaller part of the Portland Fire and Rescue Training
Center. The projected use of the building would mainly be for offices for the EMS staff, with up
to 10 staff persons being relocated to the facility. Some additional classroom space would also
be provided. Currently, the EMS staff persons conduct classes at the site but have their offices
at a location across town, which reduces their efficiency and causes more vehicle trips to and
from the site. The other activities on the site will remain the same. These include Fire Station
Number 2, the Fire Academy, the overall training program for Portland Fire and Rescue, a small
Water Bureau Maintenance facility and limited evening use by Police Bureau K-9 Unit, for
training on an undeveloped portion of the site. Based on information provided by the
applicants, the maximum average numbers of vehicles visiting the site each day would be
about 187, spread throughout the day, mostly during non-peak hours. Estimates of the
maximum average arrivals during the AM peak hour is 33 vehicles. The estimate for the
average maximum departures from the site during the PM peak hour is 81 vehicles. About 64
vehicles would be arriving after the PM peak hour for special classes on a monthly basis, and
also leaving after the peak hour (between 6 and 8 PM). As noted above, classes are already
conducted on-site and the proposed addition would provide on-site office space and classroom
facilities for persons who are already coming to the site. A maximum of 10 additional vehicle
trips, each way (total 20 trips), are estimated to be generated by the activities in the proposed
building.
The Fire Bureau training facilities are housed on this 8.06 acre site, together with Fire Station
Number 2, a 7,700 square-foot facility that serves the Parkrose area. The Portland Zoning
Code, Title 33, classifies fire stations as Public Safety Facilities, which are Basic Utilities, a type
of institutional use. In the industrial zones, Public Safety Facilities that are over 3,000 square
feet in size are considered to be Conditional Uses. The training facility is a second use on the
site and, due to a recent change in the zoning regulations, is now considered to be an
Industrial Service Use. (Code section 33.920.300 states that Industrial Services now include,
“trade schools where industrial vehicles and equipment, including heavy trucks, are operated.”)
Although Industrial Service uses are allowed by right in the IG2 zone, the site is considered to
be a conditional use site, due to the size of the existing fire station. Any additional uses or the
addition of more than 1,500 square feet of floor area or exterior improvement area to a
conditional use site requires approval through a Conditional Use Review. Because the
proposed size of the building represents an increase of less than 10% of the overall floor area
for the site, a Type II or Minor Conditional Use Review process is required.
The proposal calls for the new building to be set back a distance that varies between 25 feet
and 2 feet from the property line that abuts the frontage on NE 122nd Avenue. This location
provides a pedestrian entry that will meet accessibility requirements. Title 33 requires
buildings in the IG2 zone to be located a minimum of 25 feet from a street lot line. Exceptions
to this standard are approved through Adjustment Reviews, when all of the relevant approval
criteria have been met or when the criteria can be met through conditions of approval.
Therefore, the applicants are requesting an Adjustment to Code section 33.140.215, to
decrease the minimum required setback from the NE 122nd Avenue street lot line, from 25 feet
to 2 feet for a portion of the proposed building wall.
Approval Criteria: Conditional Use - 33.815.223 A-E, Public Safety Facilities;
Adjustments - 33.805.040 A-F.

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is approximately eight acres located at the northeast corner of NE
122nd Avenue and NE Sandy Boulevard. The site is currently developed with Fire Station #2
and various other firefighter facilities, including the Fire Training Center and Fire Recruit
Academy. The majority of the site is paved and used for vehicle area (both parking and fire
truck and other emergency vehicle training areas) and for a multi-purpose open training area.
A two-story fire training building is located on the eastern half of the property. Several small
one-story buildings are located on the western half of the property, near the south property
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line. According to the applicants’ narrative, other development includes a “live burn” building,
a fire training “smoke” tower, underground confined space rescue training tunnels, gas-fueled
training burn props, hazardous materials props, and vehicle extrication props. A 40-space
parking lot with landscaping is located just north of the buildings, with vehicle access from NE
122nd Avenue. The applicants state that additional parking areas provide an overall total of
approximately 115 spaces for the site. Landscaped buffer areas are located at the perimeter of
the site and include bio-swales and a grassy side yard that is used by Portland Police for
training K-9 units.
Development to the north and west of the site is generally industrial in nature, with one-story
buildings and large sites. Northeast Sandy Boulevard, in the area of the site, is located on a
berm that is well-above the level of the NE 122nd Avenue roadway. A railway corridor is also
located along NE Sandy Boulevard. This provides a visual screen and physical barrier between
the site and surrounding industrial area, and the residential and commercial areas located
immediately south of NE Sandy Boulevard.
Zoning: The site is zoned General Industrial 2 (IG2). The IG2 zone provides areas where most
industrial uses may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to
preserve land for industry. There are also two overlay zones on the site, the “h” or Aircraft
Landing Overlay Zone and the “x” or Portland International Airport Noise Impact Overlay Zone.
The “h” overlay zone regulates the height of structures that are on properties that are under the
aircraft flight patterns for the airport. The “x” overlay regulates uses and requires special types
of construction materials, in order to prevent or mitigate the negative impacts of noise from the
airport on the nearby uses. Neither of these overlays include regulations that impact this
proposal at the land use review stage.
The site is also located within the Southern Industrial Subdistrict of the Columbia South Shore
Plan District. The plan district regulations encourage the development of the Columbia South
Shore as an industrial employment center that is intended to attract a diversity of employment
opportunities. The plan district regulations also protect significant environmental and scenic
resources and maintain the capacity of the area infrastructure to accommodate future
development. Special street setbacks and landscaping standards enhance and strengthen the
image of the plan district, and create a more formal landscape design and provide continuity
along Airport Way. Development standards for the Southern Industrial Subdistrict reflect the
City’s standards for general industrial areas. Most of the additional standards of this plan
district do not apply to this site. Exceptions include Code Section 33.515.257, which states
that all development that occurs within the plan district is subject to the pedestrian standards
of the EG2 zone, and Code Section 33.515.260, which states that the recreational trail that
abuts the western boundary of the site is subject to the regulations found in Code Section
33.272, Public Recreational Trails. These requirements will be reviewed at the time of
submittal for the required building permits.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
•
•
•
•
•

MCF 4-64S (63-100146), MCF 13-75 CS (75-100066), MCF 17-76 DZ (76-100041):
Approval of Multnomah County reviews in the 1960s and 1970s to allow various proposals
for offices and storage for the Multnomah County Drainage District.
LUR 91-00066 CU: Approval of a Conditional Use review for a fire station and accessory
training facility for firefighters.
LUR 94-00731 CU: Approval of a Conditional Use review to expand an existing parking
area, from 12 to 40 spaces.
LUR 95-00508 CU: Approval of a Conditional Use review to relocate the previously
approved 880-square foot, two-story fire training building within the site.
LUR 03-178931 CU AD Approval of a Conditional Use Review to allow a new EMS Training
Center at the site, including construction of the building as proposed, with approval of
Adjustment Reviews to reduce the minimum street building setback from 25 feet to 10 feet
and to modify the pedestrian connection requirements for the new structure. (Note: This
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decision became void because the approval was not acted upon within the three-year time limit
allowed by Title 33).
LU 08-180056 AD Approval of an Adjustment to 33.515.257 to allow the pedestrian
connection for a 1,400 square-foot modular building to connect to a rear door of the
existing building, via a paved area to the west of the proposed building, and subject to the
condition that, in the future, a separate pedestrian connection must be provided for the
building or else a new Adjustment must be approved, if the building is no longer used as a
training facility.

Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed September 23,
2011. The following bureaus and agencies have responded with no issues or concerns
regarding approval and provided comments regarding requirements for building permits:
• Environmental Services stated that they have no objections and provided information on the
sanitary service and storm water management requirements (Exhibit E-1).
• Transportation Engineering stated that they have no objections to approval of the requested
Conditional Use and Adjustment Reviews. An analysis of the proposal as it relates to the
transportation-related approval criteria was provided and is contained in the findings, below
(Exhibit E-2).
• Water Bureau had no objections but provided information on existing water service for the
site and requested that the following information be included in this staff decision:
“To supply the proposed new modular building addition to this site with water, if it is to have
any water facilities in it, will require one of the following options be met:
1. If purchasing a separate water service for the new Modular building, City code 21.12.010
applies, which requires any new building or construction that will need water to have a
water service and meter of appropriate size installed within the public right-of-way and
within the specific property boundary for which it will serve. A Water Bureau review for
fixture count will need to be submitted along with any fire protection flow requirements at
the time of submittal of the building permit to appropriately size the water services and
meters for this development.
2. If using the existing water service to supply the new Modular building, a separate water
service agreement and a Water Bureau review for fixture count, per City code 21.12.010,
will need to be submitted along with any fire protection flow requirements at the time of
submittal of the building permit to appropriately size the water services and meters for this
development.” (Exhibit E-3).
• Fire Bureau noted that fire code requirements must be met at the time of building permit
review (Exhibit E-4).
• Life Safety Plan Review Section of BDS also noted the requirement for building permit review
and suggested that the applicants request to a Preliminary Life Safety Meeting (Exhibit E-5).
• Multnomah County Drainage District stated that the district approves the plan, as presented
(Exhibit E-6).
The following bureaus provided an electronic response of “no concerns.”
• Site Development Section of BDS
• Parks-Forestry Division
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on September
23, 2011. No written responses have been received from either the Neighborhood Association
or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.815.223 Public Safety Facilities
These approval criteria allow Public Safety Facilities where it is necessary to the health and
safety of the public that a facility be at a particular site. The criteria also ensure that impacts
resulting from the facility will be mitigated to the extent practicable. The approval criteria are:
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Health and safety. The health and safety of the public is dependent on the facility
being at this location.
Findings: The applicant provided the following statement in their narrative and
response to approval criteria (Exhibit A-1):
The Emergency Medical Service Training Center will provide all of the medical training, as
well as a portion of the fire, rescue, emergency preparedness, and emergency
management training for many of the city’s firefighters, Emergency Medical Technicians,
and First Responders, and NET Teams. This training center will be the backbone of
ensuring the public’s health & safety in emergency situations. The necessity of the EMS
Training Center being developed on this site is to ensure that limited training resources be
at a single, centralized location to provide the best service to the city-wide network of fire
stations. The Portland Fire & Rescue Fire Training Center trains firefighters in all aspects
of emergency service. As emergency medical call volumes have increased dramatically in
recent years, this location has been identified as the appropriate place to redevelop to meet
this need. With its immediate access to new recruits and active firefighters receiving
constant re-training on-site, the site will continue to be adapted to meet the constantly
evolving training needs of a city with changing threats. The location offers the most
economically and physically sustainable environment for the expanded emergency service
training needs of Portland Fire & Rescue, while providing a readily accessible site to all.
The applicant has demonstrated that the health and safety of the public is dependent
on the facility being at this location. This criterion is met.

B.

Location. There is no feasible alternative location where the facility is an allowed use,
or would have less impact on residential character or identified scenic and
environmental resources.
1. Proof of location-specific need must include:
a. A broad review of other, similar or nearby, areas;
b. A review of specific alternative sites is not required; and
c. The review of other areas must show that those areas cannot reasonably
accommodate the proposed use.
2. A challenge to the proposed site includes identification of a specific alternative site
and sufficient facts to support the assertion that the alternative site can reasonably
accommodate the proposed use.
Findings: The applicant provided the following information in Exhibit A-1:
The Portland Fire & Rescue Training Center is the center of the training efforts of the
necessary mission of the PF&R Training Division. PF & R has made a concentrated effort
to consolidate its training resources at this location. There is no other similar emergency
service training center in the City of Portland’s limits. The primary proposed use of this
facility for emergency medical training must be accommodated with the other similar
functions of this school for the city’s firefighters. The proposed use must have an
immediate adjacency to all of PF&R’s training facilities, in order to effectively and
efficiently accomplish their complex training mission. Although other sites would
accommodate a building of such size, none can match the importance of keeping the
mission of the Portland Fire and Rescue Training Center’s campus intact.
To date, no comments have been received from neighboring property owners or the
neighborhood or business associations for the area. No challenges to the proposed site
have been presented. This criterion is met.

C.

Public Services.
1. If the proposed use will be located in an industrial zone, it will not have a significant
adverse effect on truck and freight movement.
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2. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in addition to
the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include street designations and
capacity, level of service, or other performance measures; access to arterials;
connectivity; transit availability; on-street parking impacts; access restrictions;
neighborhood impacts; impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation; and
safety for all modes; and
Findings: The proposal was reviewed by Portland Transportation, who provided the
following comments:
Portland Bureau of Transportation/Development Review (PBOT) has reviewed the
application for its potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts
and conformance with adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for
potential impacts upon transportation services.
Street Classifications
At this location, NE 122nd Avenue is classified as a District Collector, Community
Transit Street, City Bikeway, City Walkway, Priority Truck Street (the site is also within
a Freight District) and an Urban Road in the City’s Transportation System Plan. (The
site is separated from NE Sandy Boulevard by a railroad right-of-way.)
The primary and numerous other uses/functions of the site will not be altered as a
result of the proposal to add a 2,650 square-foot modular building onto the subject site.
The addition of the modular building will allow for office staff associated with the
various programs to be located on the same site. It is projected that the additional
office staff on the subject site will result in approximately 20 additional total daily trips
to/from the site.
As noted above, NE 122nd Avenue is classified as a Priority Truck Street and the site is
located within a broader freight district. Accordingly, the City’s Transportation System
Plan defines these streets as “intended to serve as the primary route for access and
circulation in Freight Districts and Regional Truck-ways”. Further, the function of
Priority Truck Streets is described as “accommodating high truck volumes and
providing high-quality mobility and access”.
The addition of 20 new (passenger) vehicle trips into the transportation system resulting
from the new modular building being located on the subject site will not result in
significant adverse effects on truck and freight movement along NE 122nd Avenue.
Street designations, street Capacity/level of service/other performance measures
NE 122nd Avenue is classified as a District Collector in the City’s Transportation System
Plan. Pursuant to the TSP, District Collectors are intended to serve as distributors of
traffic from Major City Traffic Streets to streets of the same or lower classification. Land
uses that attract trips from the surrounding neighborhoods or from throughout the
district should be encouraged to locate on District Collectors. Regional attractors of
traffic should be discouraged from locating on District Collectors.
The proposed modular building on the subject site will not detract from the current
uses and functions of NE 122nd Avenue. Although the proposed modular building will
not result in a new land use, it is an expansion of an existing land use. However, by its
intended expansion, it will not generate a significant volume of additional traffic into the
transportation system.
Per Portland Policy Document TRN-10.27 - Traffic Capacity Analysis for Land Use
Review Cases: For traffic impact studies required in the course of land use review or
development, the following standards apply:
1. For signalized intersections, adequate level of service is LOS D, based on a weighted
average of vehicle delay for the intersection.

Decision Notice for LU 11-171318 CU AD

Page 7

2. For stop-controlled intersections, adequate level of service is LOS E, based on
individual vehicle movement.
The industry standard is to measure street capacity and level-of-service (LOS) only at
intersections during the critical time period, such as AM or PM peak hour. Although
capacity is a part of the LOS, the City of Portland’s performance standards are defined
only by LOS, which is defined by average vehicle delay. The City does not have
performance standards for any of the other evaluation factors.
In analyzing intersection level-of-service at intersections in relation to land use
proposals, PBOT staff typically refers to either a Traffic Impact Study prepared by a
professional traffic consultant at the request of the City, or in referencing the Institute
of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual. Although the subject land
use review is to allow for an expansion of an existing use, it will result in only an
inconsequential number of new daily (and peak) trips generated into the transportation
system. The estimated 20 new total daily trips will be able to disburse throughout the
broader transportation network without impacting one intersection.
With regard to site’s primary use as an existing fire station, a special note needs to be
made. The aforementioned ITE Manual is intended for use in estimating the number of
trips that may be generated by a specific land use. Trip generation rates and equations
have been developed for the average weekday, Saturday and Sunday; the weekday
morning and evening peak hours of the generator; the weekday morning and evening
peak hours of the generator that occur during the traditional commuting peak hours for
adjacent street traffic (that is, 7 am – 9 am and 4 pm – 6 pm); and the Saturday and
Sunday peak hours of the generator. The ITE Manual contains greater than two
hundred land use categories and sub-categories that become better clarified and refined
with each new edition of the Manual. The primary land use categories are listed as
follows: Port and Terminal; Industrial; Residential; Lodging; Recreational; Institutional;
Medical; Office; Retail; and, Services. This information is noted because in the two
hundred (plus) categories/sub-categories, neither fire stations nor police stations are
identified as land uses in the ITE Manual. It is assumed that because of the emergency
services types of uses that fire and police stations represent, that regardless of the
conditions of the local transportation system, these are necessary services needed
throughout a community and in this case, throughout the City. Due to the nature of
the non-traditional schedules and types of trips that are generated by said uses
(unscheduled emergency/non-emergency responses) throughout any time during a 24hour period, it is challenging to collect data that accurately reflects average trip
generation during the aforementioned standard commuting hours for the fire station or
police station uses.
Access to arterials
The site is located along NE 122nd Avenue and in close proximity to NE Sandy
Boulevard. These streets are identified as arterials in the City’s Transportation System
Plan.
Connectivity
The existing street pattern in the area does not meet City connectivity spacing
guidelines for public streets and pedestrian connections. Given the large scale
industrially zoned lands and uses, said spacing guidelines (through streets should
generally be provided no more than 530-ft apart, and pedestrian connections should
generally be provided no more than 330-ft apart) are not practical or reasonable.
Further, given the public safety facility use(s) on the site, providing either public street
or pedestrian connections through the site could likely impair/impact the critical
services (and training) provided at this site. PBOT has no concerns relative to the lack
of connectivity through the subject site.
Transit availability
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The subject site is served by Tri-Met Bus route #12 (Barbur/Sandy Boulevards) which
operates along NE Sandy, immediately south of the subject site.

On-street parking impacts
On-street parking is currently not permitted along the site’s NE 122nd Avenue frontage.
There is ample parking available for the various uses on the subject site. On-street
parking impacts will not result from the proposed modular building addition to the site.
Access restrictions
The subject site is currently accessed by an existing driveway off of NE 122nd Avenue.
The driveway serves both as general access onto/from the site by all users, including
Fire Station No. 2. There is a fire signal that controls traffic at this intersection for
emergency services purposes. All other users at the subject site simply use the access
point as a common driveway. There is no reason for there to be any access restrictions
to the site.
Neighborhood impacts
Transportation-related neighborhood impacts resulting from a new conditional use in
an area are generally from traffic generated by said use as well as from on-street
parking impacts from the new use. As identified previously in this response, the uses
on the subject site are being marginally altered with the addition of a modular
structure. The increase in the number of vehicle trips associated with this proposal will
be inconsequential to the area’s transportation system.
As discussed above, there is no on-street parking along NE 122nd Avenue near the
subject site and there is ample parking on-site to accommodate all of the uses.
Impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation
There is an existing curb-tight sidewalk along the site’s N 122nd Avenue frontage and a
striped bicycle lane along NE 122nd Avenue that abuts this site frontage as well. There
is no Tri-Met bus stop along the site frontage. Accordingly, there is no reason to believe
that the proposed Conditional Use will result in negative impacts to pedestrian, bicycle
or transit circulation.
Safety for all modes
No negative safety impacts are expected with this proposal on any mode of the
transportation system.
As analyzed above, considering the numerous applicable evaluation factors, PBOT can
conclude that the transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in
addition to the existing uses in the area. Therefore, these criteria are met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: A “Notice of Proposal In Your Neighborhood” was mailed on September 23,
2011. The city agencies for these services indicated that there are no issues and
concerns regarding approval of this proposal. Therefore, this criterion is met.
D.

Livability.
1. Detrimental impacts are mitigated to the extent feasible, taking into consideration
such factors as:
a. Hours of operation;
b. Vehicle trips to the site and impact on surrounding on-street parking;
c. Noise, vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, and smoke;
d. Potential for increased litter;
e. The amount, location, and nature of any outside displays, storage, or activities;
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Height of structures; and

Findings: The applicant states that the new facility will generally have the same
operating hours as the existing training center on the site (7am to 6pm). The
existing fire station is a 24-hour facility and will remain so. A detailed analysis of
anticipated vehicle trips was provided in Exhibits A-1 and A-2, and was reviewed by
Portland Transportation, who responded with no objections.
The proposed training facility is not anticipated to result in an increase in noise,
vibration, dust, odor, fumes, glare, smoke, or increased litter. No outside displays
or storage are proposed, and outdoor activities will be comparable to those already
occurring on the site.
The proposed building will be approximately 20 feet tall at the top of the north and
south end walls (average height of walls is 16 feet above grade, but due to slope the
building would be 4 feet above grade level at the northwest corner). The one-story
height is consistent with other development in the immediate area, and will not
result in detrimental impacts that might require mitigation. This criterion is met.
2. If the facility is in an OS or R zone, detrimental impacts to the residential or open
space character of the area caused by the appearance of the new use or
development are mitigated to the extent feasible, taking into consideration such
factors as:
a. Structure scale, placement, and façade;
b. Parking area placement;
c. Buffering and the potential loss of privacy to abutting residential uses; and
d. Lighting and signs; and
Findings: The site is located in the IG2 zone. This criterion is not applicable.
3. If the facility is in an OS zone, adequate open space is being maintained so that
detrimental impacts to the open or natural character of the area are minimized.
Findings: The site is located in the IG2 zone. This criterion is not applicable.
E.

Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities. Unless exempted by Sections 33.274.030
or 33.274.035, Radio Frequency Transmission Facilities must also comply with the
regulations of Sections 33.274.040, .050, and .060.
Findings: The proposal does not include a Radio Frequency Transmission Facility.
This criterion is not applicable.

33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue to provide certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
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Findings: The applicant requests an adjustment to reduce the minimum building
setback for a portion of the building, from 25 feet to 2 feet.
Minimum Building Setback
The purpose of the minimum building setback regulation in the IG2 zone, per PCC
33.140.215, is as follows: The setback standards promote different streetscapes. The
EG2 and IG2 zone setbacks promote a spacious style of development. The EG1, IG1, and
EX zone setbacks reflect the generally built-up character of the areas. The IH zone
requires only a minimal setback to separate uses from the street. The setback standards
are also intended to ensure that development will preserve light, air, and privacy for
abutting residential zones. In the EG1 and EX zones, the setback requirements along
transit streets and in Pedestrian Districts create an environment that is inviting to
pedestrians and transit users.
The site is located in the IG2 zone. The proposal is to reduce the required street
building setback from 25 feet to 2 feet along NE 122nd Avenue for the new building. The
intent of the setback standard is to “promote a spacious style of development”, and to
“preserve light, air, and privacy for abutting residential zones.”
In this case, the relationship between the property line and the street improvements
provide a unique context for the adjustment request. The property line along NE 122nd
Avenue is not directly parallel to the roadway, and is not a straight line. As a result, the
proposed building, although located as close as 2 feet from the property line at the
southwest corner, will be between approximately 13 to 40 feet from the curb along NE
122nd Avenue. The result will be a spacious appearance, consistent with the purpose of
the regulation. The closest residentially zoned properties are located south of NE Sandy
Boulevard, and will not be impacted by the adjustment request. This criterion is met.
B. If in a residential zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, or I zone, the proposal will be
consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the desired character of
the area; and
Findings: The site is located in the IG2 zone. The adjacent streets are classified as
follows:
NE 122nd
Ave.
NE Sandy
Blvd

Traffic
District
Collector
Major City
Traffic
Street

Transit
Community
Transit
Street
Transit
Access St

Bicycle
City
Bikeway

Pedestrian
City
Walkway

City
Bikeway

City
Walkway

Truck
Local
Service
Street
Minor Truck
Street

Portland Transportation reviewed the proposed adjustments to determine consistency
with the street classifications and responded with no objection.
The desired character of the IG2 zone, per PCC 33.140.030.D, is as follows: The
General Industrial zones are two of the three zones that implement the Industrial
Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zones provide areas where
most industrial uses may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential
conflicts and to preserve land for industry. The development standards for each zone are
intended to allow new development which is similar in character to existing development.
The intent is to promote viable and attractive industrial areas. IG2 areas generally have
larger lots and an irregular or large block pattern. The area is less developed, with sites
having medium and low building coverages and buildings which are usually set back from
the street.
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As described above, the proposal to reduce the minimum street building setback will
result in a development which is similar in character to existing development.
Landscaping will be provided between the building and the street, retaining the
attractive appearance of the site from NE 122nd Avenue. The proposal is consistent with
the desired character of the zone. This criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: Only one adjustment has been requested. This criterion is not applicable.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City-designated scenic resources are indicated on City zoning maps by a
lowercase “s”. Historic resources are indicated by a reference dot. There are no scenic
or historic resources located on the subject site. This criterion is not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: No impacts have been identified, nor are they anticipated, resulting from the
requested adjustments. No mitigation is required. This criterion is not applicable.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental zones are indicated on City zoning maps by a lowercase “c” or
“p”. There are no environmental zones located on the subject site. This criterion is not
applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.
TITLE 17 REQUIREMENTS
Transportation System Development Charges (Chapter 17.15)
System Development Charges (SDCs) may be assessed for this development. The applicant can
receive an estimate of the SDC amount prior to submission of building permits by contacting
Rich Eisenhauer at (503) 823-6108.
Driveways and Curb Cuts (Section 17.28)
Curb cuts and driveway construction must meet the requirements in Title 17. The Title 17
driveway requirements will be enforced during the review of building permits.
Street Improvements (Section 17.88.010)
It is typical Portland Transportation procedure to review existing roadway configurations by
referring to City GIS database resources in order to determine the necessary dedications
and/or improvements related to proposed land use cases. City staff may receive different
information from the applicant’s engineer with regard to the existing condition of the subject
roadways based on the actual survey of the site.
According to City database sources, at this location, NE 122nd Ave is improved with
approximately 63-ft of paving within a variable width right-of-way (r.o.w.). The site’s frontage is
improved with an approximate 0-10-0 sidewalk configuration (10-ft curb-tight sidewalk), for a
portion of this frontage. The remaining (approximately southern 1/3) segment of the existing
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sidewalk narrows in width (unknown) due to vegetation that has overgrown the sidewalk
corridor.
For a site located along a City Walkway (classified) street, the Pedestrian Design Guide
recommends a 12-ft wide sidewalk corridor comprised of a (0.5-ft curb/4-ft planter area/6-ft
sidewalk and 1.5-ft frontage zone. The existing frontage improvements along NE 122nd Ave do
not satisfy the recommended sidewalk corridor. Without knowing with certainty how wide the
existing sidewalk is, at this time, PBOT cannot determine the precise amount of property
dedication that will be required to accommodate the aforementioned recommended 12-ft wide
sidewalk corridor. As a condition of Building Permit review, the applicant will be required to
dedicate sufficient property to accommodate the recommended sidewalk corridor. Additionally,
the applicant will be required to reconstruct the existing curb tight sidewalk and provide the
previously identified sidewalk corridor elements. In lieu of a linear 4-ft wide planter strip, the
applicant can instead, provide the necessary street trees within appropriately sized street trees.
Said sidewalk corridor reconstruction will trigger (at least) a Limited Public Works Permit to be
reviewed and issued through the City’s Public Works Permitting process, which is separate
from the Building Permit process. The dedication of property is also administered outside of
the Building Permit process, through PBOT’s Right-of-Way Acquisitions Section. Additional
information on these processes can be found at the following links:
http://www.portlandonline.com/index.cfm?c=53147 and,
http://www.portlandonline.com/transportation/index.cfm?a=82666&c=38718
If the applicant is opposed to the above referenced requirements, he may file a Design
Exception request with PBOT to propose an alternative solution. A Design Exception request
would need to be approved prior to Building Permit issuance if the applicant intends on
pursuing this avenue. Further information on the City’s Design Exception process can be
found at the following link:
http://www.portlandonline.com/transportation/index.cfm?c=40032&a=207301#Design%20Ex
ceptions

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct a new training facility on the subject site, which is
currently developed with a fire station and firefighter training facility. The new building will be
one story in height and will be located along the NE 122nd Avenue frontage of the site. An
adjustment is requested for the building, to reduce the required street building setback. The
proposal complies with the Conditional Use and Adjustment approval criteria and should be
approved.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of a Conditional Use Review to allow a new EMS Training Center at the site, including
construction of and approximately 2,650 square-foot building and connection to the existing
building and also
Approval of an Adjustment to reduce the minimum street building setback from 25 feet to 2 feet
from the property line that abuts NE 122nd Avenue.
Approvals are subject to general compliance with the approved site plan and elevation
drawings, Exhibits C-1 through C-3, signed and dated October 24, 2011, subject to the
following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.3. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 11-171318 CU AD.”
Staff Planner: Kathleen Stokes
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Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on October 24, 2011
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: October 27, 2011
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on August
26, 2011, and was determined to be complete on September 21, 2011.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on August 26, 2011.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the 120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the 120 days
will expire on: January 19, 2012.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews.
As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on November 10, 2011 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development
Services Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the
receptionist at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
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to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
550 Capitol St. NE, Suite 235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the City will mail instructions to
the applicant for recording the documents associated with their final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after November 14, 2011 – (the
day following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
•

By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.

•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Zone Change and Comprehensive Plan Map Amendment approvals do not expire.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
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All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.

EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Application, narrative and plans
2. Additional information, by email, clarifying trips to and from site and other details
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. General Site Plan (attached)
2. Detail Site Plan (attached)
3. Elevation Drawings (attached)
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety Plan Review Section of BDS
7. Summary of electronic responses from city agencies
F. Correspondence: (none received)
G. Other:
1. Site History Research

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing
equal access to information and hearings. Please notify us no
less than five business days prior to the event if you need
special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-8236868).

